Rev. 12/17/09 (MM)

RESOLUTION NO. 10-02 OF EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 15 SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON

AUTHORIZE INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH SHORELINE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 412 FOR SHARING THE EMPLOYER'S COST OF HEALTH BENEFITS FOR RACHEL WARWICK

WHEREAS, RCW 39.34, the Interlocal Cooperative Act, provides for interlocal cooperation between governmental agencies; and

WHEREAS, Rachel Warwick, a certificated teacher for the visually impaired, is employed by Shoreline School District No. 412 at .4 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) and .4 FTE by Edmonds School District No.15; and

WHEREAS, Edmonds School District No.15 agrees to reimburse Shoreline School District No. 412 for the share of the employer's cost of health benefits attributable to .4 FTE for Rachel Warwick; and

WHEREAS, Shoreline School District No. 412 agrees to provide health benefits at .8 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) for Rachel Warwick.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Edmonds School District No.15, Snohomish County, as follows:

- 1. That an interlocal cooperative agreement be formed between Edmonds School District No.15 and Shoreline School District No. 412 to share the employer's cost of health benefits for Rachel Warwick.
- 2. That the Superintendent or designee of Edmonds School District No.15, Snohomish County, Washington, is hereby designated as representative to the interlocal cooperative agreement, and the Superintendent or designee is further authorized to execute and implement the requisite agreement or agreements to accomplish this purpose.

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Edmonds School District No.15, Snohomish County, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof, this 5th day of January, 2010.

| | Edmonds School District No. 15 BOARD OF DIRECTORS |
|---|--|
| | Susan Phillips, Board President |
| | Gary Noble, Vice President |
| | Susan Paine, Legislative Representative |
| ATTEST: | Patrick Shields, Member |
| Nick Brossoit, Ed.D. Secretary of the Board | Ann McMurray, Member |